

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**DONALD LENNETH BANKS,**

Appellant,

v.

**CASE NO. SC08-1741**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

NANCY A. DANIELS  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 271543  
301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301  
(850) 606-8517

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....8

ARGUMENT

I. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT BANK’S CAUSE CHALLENGES TO PROSPECTIVE JUROR CONSTANTINO WHICH FORCED HIM TO USE A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE TO KEEP HIM OFF HIS JURY, A VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH , AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. .... 11

II. THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO PEREMPTORILY EXCUSE THREE BLACK MALES FOR REASONS THAT WERE NOT RACIALLY NEUTRAL, A VIOLATION OF BANKS’ SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. .... 19

III. THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT VARIOUS PIECES OF EVIDENCE MATCHED BANKS’ DNA WITHOUT ALSO REQUIRING IT TO PRESENT EVIDENCE AS TO THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THAT MATCH, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(Continued)

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
IV. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING BANKS’ MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHEN, ON CROSS EXAMINATION, SUDIE JOHNSON IMPLICATED THE DEFENDANT IN UNCHARGED STABBING, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. ....	37
V. THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT, DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF BANKS’ TRIAL, A VIDEO SHOWING HIM COMMITTING AN ARMED ROBBERY ON A MR. WILLIAM JOHNSON, OSTENSIBLY TO SUPPORT THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT THE DEFENDANT HAD A PRIOR CONVICTION FOR A VIOLENT FELONY, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	44
VI. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE MURDER TO HAVE BEEN COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION, A VIOLATION OF BANKS’ EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	52
CONCLUSION .....	57
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FONT SIZE .....	57

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Acoff v. State</u> , 756 So.2d 208 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) .....	24
<u>Bolin v. State</u> , 869 So.2d 1196 (Fla. 2004) .....	31
<u>Brim v. State</u> , 695 So.2d 268 (Fla. 1997) .....	9,30,31,34,35,36
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 609 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1992).....	45
<u>Busby v. State</u> , 894 So.2d 88 (Fla. 2005) .....	11,13
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003) .....	9,30,31,35,36
<u>Carratelli v. State</u> , 832 So.2d 850 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002) .....	15
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989).....	39
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 705 (Fla. 1995) .....	48
<u>Czubak v. State</u> , 570 So.2d 925 (Fla. 1990).....	39,40,42,43
<u>Dorsey v. State</u> , 868 So.2d 1192(Fla.2003) .....	22
<u>Dufour v. State</u> , 905 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2005).....	46,47,48
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1993).....	50
<u>Files v. State</u> , 613 So.2d 1301 (Fla.1992). .....	19
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992).....	54,55
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 915 So.2d 199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	35
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 751 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1999) .....	39
<u>Hoskins v. State</u> , 965 So.2d 1 (Fla.2007) .....	19

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

(Continued)

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 844 So.2d 762 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) .....	35
<u>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</u> , 511 U.S. 127, 114 S.Ct. 1419, 128 L.Ed.2d 89 (1994) .....	21
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 646 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1994) .....	53,54
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 923 So.2d 486 (Fla.2006) .....	19
<u>King v. Byrd</u> , 716 So.2d 831 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) .....	24
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003) .....	53
<u>Melbourne v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 759 (Fla. 1996) .....	19,22,23,24,25,29
<u>Miller-El v. Cockrell</u> , 537 U.S. 322, 123 S.Ct. 1029, 154 L.Ed.2d 931 (2003) .....	22
<u>Norton v. State</u> , 709 So.2d 89 (Fla. 1997) .....	39,40
<u>Nowell v. State</u> , Case No. SC06-276 (Fla. Dec 30, 2008) .....	19,23,26,29
<u>Pentecost v. State</u> , 545 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1989) .....	11
<u>Perdomo v. State</u> , 829 So.2d 280 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002) .....	35
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983) .....	40
<u>Powers v. Ohio</u> , 499 U.S. 400, 111 S.Ct. 1364, 113 L.Ed.2d 411 (1991) .....	21
<u>Reynolds v. State</u> , 934 So.2d 1128 (Fla. 2006) .....	45,47
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989) .....	44

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

(Continued)

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 670 So.2d 1163 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	21
<u>Rodriquez v. State</u> , 806 So.2d 559 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2002).....	16
<u>Salgado v. State</u> , 829 So.2d 342 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2002).....	11
<u>Singleton v. State</u> , 783 So.2d 970 (Fla. 2001).....	11,44,47
<u>State v. Alen</u> , 616 So.2d 452 (Fla. 1993) .....	22
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	17
<u>State v. Neil</u> , 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984) .....	22
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 640 So.2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) .....	48
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996) .....	39,40
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990).....	11,13
<u>White v. State</u> , 616 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1993) .....	55
<u>White v. State</u> , 579 So.2d 784 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1991) .....	16,17

**CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES**

<u>Florida Statutes (2008)</u>	
Section 90.401 .....	45
Section 921.141 .....	45

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

(Continued)

<b><u>OTHER SOURCES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
Landsman, Stephen “A Brief Survey of the Development of the Adversary System,” 44 <u>Ohio St. L. J.</u> , 713 (1983).....	13,14
Sward, Ellen S. “Values, Ideology, and the Evolution of the Adversary System,” 64 <u>Ind. L. J.</u> , 303 (1999).....	14
<u>Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</u> Rule 9.210(a)(2) .....	57
